
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Councillor Dale Birch (Chairman) 
Fiona Slevin-Brown, Frimley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard 
Philip Bell, Involve 
Annabel Buxton, Clinical Lead (Bracknell Forest) Frimley CCG 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Andrew Hunter, Bracknell Forest Council (Place, Planning and 
Regeneration) 
Sonia Johnson, Bracknell Forest Council (Children's Social Care) 
Stuart Lines, East Berkshire Public Health 
Rafal Nowotynski, Healthwatch 
Melanie O'Rourke, Bracknell Forest Council (Adult Social Care) 
Dave Phillips, Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Board 
Jonathan Picken, Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Board 
David Radbourne, South Central Sub Region NHS 
Grainne Siggins, Bracknell Forest Council (People) 
Heema Shukla, Bracknell Forest Council (Public Health) 
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Timothy Wheadon, Bracknell Forest Council (Chief Executive) 
  

Wednesday 8 September 2021, 2.00  - 4.00 pm 
Online Only - Zoom 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Reporting: ALL 

3.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

4.  Minutes from Previous Meeting  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 8 June 2021. 

Reporting: Hannah Harding 

 

5.  Matters Arising 

Reporting: ALL 

 

6.  Public Participation   

 QUESTIONS: If you would like to ask a question you must arrive 15 minutes 
before the start of the meeting to provide the clerk with your name, address 
and the question you would like to ask. Alternatively, you can provide this 
information by email to the clerk at committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk at 
least two hours ahead of a meeting. The subject matter of questions must 
relate to an item on the Board’s agenda for that particular meeting. The clerk 
can provide advice on this where requested. 
 
PETITIONS: A petition must be submitted a minimum of seven working days 
before a Board meeting and must be given to the clerk by this deadline. 
There must be a minimum of ten signatures for a petition to be submitted to 
the Board. The subject matter of a petition must be about something that is 
within the Board’s responsibilities. This includes matters of interest to the 
Board as a key stakeholder in improving the health and wellbeing of 
communities.  

Reporting: Hannah Harding 

 

7.  Actions taken between meetings   

 Board members are asked to report any action taken between meetings of 
interest to the Board. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

8.  Healthwatch survey results 

Reporting: Rafal Nowotynski, Neil Bolton-Heaton 

11 - 42 

9.  Berkshire Suicide Prevention Strategy 

Reporting: Heema Shukla, Karen Buckley 

Verbal 
Report 

10.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update 

Reporting: Heema Shukla 

To Be 
Tabled 

mailto:committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

11.  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Briefing 

Reporting: Heema Shukla 

To Be 
Tabled 

12.  COVID update 

Reporting: Stuart Lines 

To Be 
Tabled 

13.  Winter Planning 

Reporting: Fiona Slevin-Brown 

To Be 
Tabled 

14.  Frimley ICS update 

Reporting: Jane Hogg 

Verbal 
Report 

15.  Agency Updates 

Reporting: ALL 

- 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 27 August 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
8 JUNE 2021 
2.00  - 3.38 PM 

  

Present: 
Fiona Slevin-Brown, Frimley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard 
Philip Bell, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Andrew Hunter, Bracknell Forest Council (Place, Planning and Regeneration) 
Sonia Johnson, Bracknell Forest Council (Children's Social Care) 
Dr Martin Kittel, Primary Care Networks 
Rafal Nowotynski, Healthwatch 
Melanie O'Rourke, Bracknell Forest Council (Adult Social Care) 
Charlotte Pavitt, Bracknell Forest Council (Public Health) 
Jonathan Picken, Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Board 
Grainne Siggins, Bracknell Forest Council (People) 
Heema Shukla, Bracknell Forest Council (Public Health) 
Timothy Wheadon, Bracknell Forest Council 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Dale Birch 

Also Present: 
Sam Morrison, Bracknell Forest Council (Commissioning) 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Birch be elected Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for the municipal year 2021/22. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Fiona Slevin-Brown be elected Vice-Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the municipal year 2021/22. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

4. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

5. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 were approved as a correct 
record.  

6. Matters Arising  

5

Agenda Item 4



 

There were no matters arising on the minutes.  

7. Public Participation  

There were no items of public participation.  

8. Better Care Fund 2021/22  

Board members considered the Better Care Fund Year End Report 2021/22.  
 
The Better Care Fund had to be approved annually, on a formal structure. Partners 
recognised that the Fund had presented opportunities to accelerate joint working 
locally. Some work through the Fund had been put on hold for COVID, and much of 
the budget planning had been rolled over from the previous financial year.  
 
Officers had continued to monitor key metrics locally, which had indicated good 
performance across non-elective admissions, permanent admissions to residential 
homes and effectiveness of reablement. Work on the delayed transfer of care had 
been paused during COVID.  
 
There had been lots of work done on discharge to assess provision, and the joint 
work had been supported by the hospital discharge fund. The additional hospital 
discharge funding for the first 6 weeks post-discharge would continue until the end of 
June 2021, and funding for up to 4 weeks post-discharge would continue until 
September 2021.  
 
Locality Access Points had been a focus of the past year under the Better Care Fund.  
 
The priorities going forward would be based on national guidance which was not yet 
available. Sam commented that Board members would be informed of the future 
priorities as pertinent guidance was released.  
 
Sam commented that the High Impact Change Model was continuing, and a new 
Better Care Fund Delivery Board had been established to look at new opportunities.  
 
Having considered the matter, it was RECOMMENDED that the Chief Executive:  
 
1 approve the Year End Report for the Bracknell Forest Better Care Fund 

2020/21.  
 
2 note the emerging priorities for the 2021/22 Better Care Fund. 

9. Voluntary Sector Investment  

Melanie O’Rourke, Assistant Director: Adult Social Care presented the proposed 
Voluntary Sector Investment.  
 
Bracknell Forest Council would be investing £250k as a one-off payment into the 
Voluntary and Community Sector to support mental health and wellbeing. It was 
clarified that this payment would not replace statutory services but aimed to address 
issues arising from the Resident Survey and the Overview & Scrutiny Panel on Social 
Isolation and Loneliness.  
 
Involve would be administering the fund on behalf of the Council, and would be 
allocating grants of up to £5k and £20k for groups to reinvest in the community, or to 

6



 

start new support groups. £35k of the fund had been allocated to Involve to fund the 
administration and management of the grant.  
 
It was noted that the bidding process would be held on a monthly basis, and all the 
money needed to be spent by the end of the financial year.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 Board members supported the work, and commented that it would be useful 
to get feedback about the type of applications being submitted.  

 The Health and Wellbeing Board would be kept informed of the work through 
regular reporting.  

 The mapping of existing groups would make progress on work already done. 
It was acknowledged that while the Council and Involve had a good 
awareness of the voluntary and community sector groups in the area, there 
may be some which were not yet known to services.  

 The fund aimed to support older children to adults.  

 Board members recognised the excellent voluntary and community sector 
groups already in existence in Bracknell Forest.  

 While the fund and bidding process could not be too prescriptive around its 
remit, officers were mindful of the social isolation priority from the Health and 
Wellbeing strategy.  

10. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update  

Heema Shukla presented an update on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board had held a workshop in March 2021 to discuss the 
strategy and agree sponsors for the priorities, and Heema had met with Involve to 
agree voluntary community sector sponsors for each priority. All sponsors and 
representatives had met to discuss the next steps. Task groups had been 
established, and initial meetings had been held.  
 
Heema reminded partners about the Health and Wellbeing framework, including its 
vision cross-cutting themes and priority areas. The task groups had come up with 
focuses for their priority areas.  
 
Stakeholder workshops were being planned, which aimed to develop a shared 
understanding of the nature and impact of COVID-19, discuss the health inequalities, 
map the current local offer, agree outcomes for the strategy and agree 
measurements for success.  
 
Board members discussed the oversight, accountability and progress reporting on the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 Each workshop would use evidence packs of factual data to inform 
discussions.  

 Priority sponsors agreed to bring updates on their areas to future Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings.  

 Members recognised the timeliness of the Safeguarding Board’s 
memorandum of understanding which would link in with the Health and 
Wellbeing strategy’s priorities.  

11. COVID update  

7



 

Charlotte Pavitt, Consultant in Public Health presented an update on the COVID 
situation locally.  
 
Since the last meeting where local rates of COVID had been low and declining, the 
rate had increased and continued to increase. At the time of the meeting, Bracknell 
Forest had 94.7 cases per 100k people, which represented a 360% increase on the 
previous week. However, cases amongst the over 60s remained stable at 4.1 per 
100k which demonstrated that the vaccine was working amongst those with two 
doses.  
 
The community transition was coming from the secondary school population and 
spreading to other age groups within households. Schools had done everything they 
could to prevent the spread.   
 
Members noted that the rates of severe illness and death had not significantly 
increased, and mortality was lower than the 5 year average. However, health 
services were seeing an increase in demand around primary care and hospitals.  
 
The vaccine programme was continuing successfully; however it was noted that there 
was still work to do to get 95% of the population double-vaccinated and Bracknell 
Forest was below the England average in this regard.  
 
Bracknell Forest Council had entered into discussion with government and Public 
Health England around the sharp incline in cases, and a range of measures were 
being discussed to prevent further transmission.   
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 95% of the population needed to be vaccinated to achieve herd immunity, and 
this had always been the target for vaccination coverage.  

 Board members thanked school staff for their work, and were glad to note that 
routine testing was now a normal part of the school day.  

 Partners noted that infection prevention and control needed to remain a 
priority.  

 It was noted that the increase in demand for hospital care was not COVID 
related.  

 It was noted that there remained several thousand people in the priority 
vaccination groups who had not taken up their vaccines.  

 The Public Protection Partnership was responsible for supporting local 
businesses in their risk assessment work, along with business support and 
enforcement around COVID security measures.  

12. Frimley ICS Boundary discussion  

Jane Hogg, Transformation Director at Frimley Integrated Care System updated 
members on the ICS boundary review.  
 
The regional team were reviewing the proposed boundaries, and would be providing 
a report to the Secretary of State for Health via the Minister for Health and NHS 
England. A decision was expected about the boundary of the Frimley ICS at the end 
of June or early July. The report from the regional team supported the status quo of 
the Frimley ICS in recognition of the benefits of partnership working locally. Local 
politicians had also submitted representation to the Secretary of State to support the 
status quo.   
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:  

8



 

 It was noted that the local politicians had made representation on the basis of 
quality of care for patients rather than any political grounds.  

 Partners recognised that Frimley ICS was one of the highest performing 
systems in the country, and all partners had made significant investment into 
getting good working relationships across the system.  

 29 GPs had also signed a petition to the Secretary of State to support the 
Frimley ICS. It was noted that the existing system would face significant 
restructure if the boundary was to change.  

 It was suggested that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board write 
to the Secretary of State for Health to reiterate the Board’s support for the 
Frimley ICS.  

13. Access to GP services  

Katerina Nash, Associate Director for Primary and Community Care, Frimley CCG 
and Dr Martin Kittel presented an update on Primary Care services.  
 
Katerina highlighted the ambitions and priorities for Bracknell Forest’s primary care 
services.  
 
Bracknell Forest had a population of 119,358 spread across 10 GP practices 
organised into three primary care networks. During the pandemic, the capacity of 
primary care appointments significantly reduced but had since improved to normal.  
 
The Big Conversation had been held pre-pandemic to consult residents on the 
transformation of urgent care services. Residents had reported that they felt confused 
by the multiple entry points to access NHS services, and by the variation in existing 
services. Recent feedback since the pandemic had been that residents experienced 
long waiting times on GP phone lines, a lack of clarity around which services were 
open, and a lack of clarity around the variation in services.  
 
During COVID, local services had been reviewed and developed to build on changes 
implemented during the pandemic including an Integrated Urgent Care Pathway, 111 
integration with local services, additional appointment capacity for urgent and routine 
care at primary care. Communication and engagement had improved to be clear 
where residents should access services. Work to understand patient feedback with 
Healthwatch was ongoing.   
 
Prevention and self-care was a key area of messaging, for residents to understand 
how to look after themselves and how to navigate services. The five access points 
were care at home, pharmacy, NHS 111, GP surgery, or Emergency Department 
(999).  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 The integrated urgent care pathway offered support from 8am to 8pm, and 
used redeployed staff from the urgent care centre. If a patient had a phone 
call with a GP which required a same day assessment, they would be referred 
to this clinic.  

 It was commented that the urgent care pathway was a different service to that 
previously offered at Brants Bridge, so the data was not comparable. Partners 
requested to see the data behind urgent care access points.  

 It was clarified that the minor injuries unit at Brants Bridge was open on an 
appointment basis, rather than walk in.  

9



 

 The infographic ‘where to go when you’re feeling unwell’ had been cascaded 
through all practice websites, along with the Bracknell Forest and CCG 
websites.  

 It was noted that the 111 phone service had changed to include a clinical 
assessment from a GP and health professionals. Partners raised concerns 
around misdiagnoses or safeguarding matters being missed over the phone, 
but were reassured that the process had been reinforced.  

 Partners commented on the improved offer for early help and holistic support, 
particularly for people who were feeling anxious.  

CHAIRMAN 

10



What Matters Most?
Bracknell Forest

11

A
genda Item

 8



What Matters Most: Aims

We wanted to develop our foundation of knowledge about the local community, including their
health and social care needs, opinions and experiences

We asked residents about:
Health and social care services they had used in the past 12 months
Positive and/or negative experiences with health and social care services
How easy, normal or difficult they found accessing the services
Health and wellbeing support used in the past 12 months
Individual health and wellbeing goals for the next 12 months

We heard from 155 residents from Bracknell Forest

This included 206 Positive Experiences and 133 Negative Experiences

12



3.
77

3.
27

3.
27

3.
25

3.
24

3.
20

3.
19

3.
16

3.
11

3.
11

3.
10

3.
00

3.
00

2.
97

2.
94

2.
86

2.
73

2.
72

2.
60

2.
54

2.
43

2.
30

2.
24

2.
20

2.
17

2.
09

2.
00

1.
78

1.
75

1.
58

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

Health and Social Care Service Ratings in Bracknell Forest
Excellent

Good

Ok

Poor

13



Accessing Services

Factors which made it easy to access:
Helpful and friendly staff
‘Simple’ booking s
[...]
sidents in Bracknell 

Forest. 
 

About the Survey 
We asked Bracknell Forest residents about: 

 Health and social care services they had used in the past 12 months 
 Any positive or negative experiences with health and social care services 
 How easy/difficult they found accessing the services 

 Health and wellbeing support used in the past 12 months 
 Individual health and wellbeing goals for the next 12 months 

 

Participants were able to tell us their views anonymously via an online survey. This could be 
accessed privately, via the Healthwatch Hub, and during forum meetings. We engaged with 
local community forums such as the Bracknell Forest Young Health Champions, and the 

Bracknell Forest Place Committee. The survey was also promoted by a range of stakeholders 
such as the local councils, voluntary sector organisations and NHS trusts. This was via 
newsletters, announcements (text, emails, and virtual meetings) and on social media sites. 

 
The total number of responses received for Bracknell Forest was 155; this does not include 
any partial responses as these were excluded from analysis.  

 

  

24



     

 Contact Us | 0300 012 0184 | Weekdays between 10am-4pm 
5 

Services used in the past year  

Participants were asked to select the health and social care services which they had used in 
the past year and rate these services as ‘Excellent’, ‘Good’, ‘Ok’, or ‘Poor’. The number of 
responses for each service ranged from 4 (Sexual Health Services) to 131 (GP Services). The 

most used health and social care services used by the participants in the past year were: 
 GP Services – 131 responses 
 Vaccination Services (COVID-19) – 121 responses 

 Pharmacy – 117 responses 
 Blood Tests – 86 responses 
 Dental Services – 74 responses 

 

Service Ratings 
The ratings for each service were coded to find the average rating, so that the number of 
responses would be taken into consideration. ‘Excellent’ was coded as 4, ‘Good’ as 3, ‘Ok’ as 

2, ‘Poor’

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
8 SEPTEMBER 2021
2.00 - 4.00 PM
Present:
Councillor Dale Birch (Chairman)
Fiona Slevin-Brown, Frimley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard
Philip Bell, Involve
Annabel Buxton, Clinical Lead (Bracknell Forest) Frimley CCG
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust
Andrew Hunter, Bracknell Forest Council (Place, Planning and Regeneration)
Stuart Lines, East Berkshire Public Health
Rafal Nowotynski, Healthwatch
Jonathan Picken, Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Board
Grainne Siggins, Bracknell Forest Council (People)
Heema Shukla, Bracknell Forest Council (Public Health)
Timothy Wheadon, Bracknell Forest Council
Apologies for absence were received from:
Jane Hogg
Sonia Johnson
Melanie O'Rourke
Neil Bolton-Heaton
Karen Buckley
Also Present:
Nurul Aimi Zain, F2 Placement doctor (Public Health)
14.

Declarations of Interest
There were no Declarations of Interest.

15.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no Urgent Items of Business.

16.

Minutes from Previous Meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 June 2021 were approved as a
correct record.

17.

Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

18.

Public Participation
A resident, Sarah Peacey, attended the meeting to ask a question around a particular
incident of a resident who was struggling to access mental health services via their
GP practice

Fiona Slevin-Brown encouraged Sarah and the resident in question to contact her
directly to discuss the matter. To address the question of GP and mental health
service access, Fiona commented that Primary Care and General Practice was
currently extremely busy. Primary Care practitioners were providing the best service
possible and were not making services deliberately difficult to access. Conversations
were ongoing with GP surgeries around access issues, and how to make this easier
for residents.
Alex Gild, BHFT commented that lots of investment was going into mental health
support in the primary care sector. Wexham Hospital had also established a
psychiatric liaison service to address the increase in cases presenting to acute
services.
It was also recognised that as part of the Frimley ICS changes, the mental health
commitment would be reviewed and consulted on. Sarah and any other interested
residents were encouraged to take part in the relevant consultation processes.
19.

Actions taken between meetings
Cllr Birch reported that the Government had confirmed that the status quo of the
Frimley ICS footprint would be maintained. Cllr Birch thanked all involved in the
consultation process.

20.

Healthwatch survey results
Raf Nowotynksi presented Healthwatch’s What Matters Most survey.
The survey had asked residents for any feedback on health and social care services
they had used in the last 12 months. There had been 155 responders, who had given
206 positive experience examples and 133 negative experience examples.
The best performing services were vaccination centres, ambulance services,
opticians and pharmacies. The worst performing services had been mental health
services (both adult and child), sexual health services and the care of older people.
Raf presented a few examples of the reasons why residents had found services easy,
normal, or difficult to access.
As a result of the survey, the Healthwatch priorities would be GP services, mental
health services, elderly care and dental care. The next steps would be to speak to GP
practices to hear about patient access from their point of view.
Raf commented that Healthwatch were looking forward to speaking to GP practices
and residents face to face as COVID restrictions allowed.
In response to questions, the following points were noted:
 Partners recognised the importance of having a good front door experience,
before patients get to medical treatment.
 It was noted that patient access was a high priority in the CCG.
 The CCG had started work with practices to address challenges raised in the
report, however it was noted that there were significant workforce challenges
including recruitment and retention of frontline administration and reception
staff. Retention of these staff was made more difficult by the increasing levels
of abuse experienced by reception staff at GP practices.
 Patients should be reminded to be sure that the GP was the correct service to
contact, and to check whether a pharmacy could meet their need.






21.

It was noted that the different demographics and cohorts within the population
would have different needs, and it was important to recognise the differing
needs within the community especially when considering patient access. This
would include different preferences in accessing services, for example those
who were more or less digitally able.
The CCG would be recruiting health champions to hear the voice of
communities who may be underrepresented.
Partners queried why there had been such varied experiences across GP
services, and hoped that the detail of why different practices were easier to
access would come out in the work going forward.

Berkshire Suicide Prevention Strategy
Heema Shukla presented the Berkshire Suicide Prevention Strategy.
The strategy was being written based on a full data report including suicide
demographics, a suicide prevention audit, an NHS 0-25 suicide prevention audit, a
deep dive into female suicide, and information on the impact of COVID on mental
health and self harm.
The areas of focus for the report were children and young people, self-harm,
economic pressures, and the bereaved or those affected by suicide. Overarching
actions cover all areas of focus were to conduct a Berkshire suicide audit, hold a
multi-agency conference to raise awareness of suicide and suicide prevention,
monitor the impact of COVID and the wider trends of COVID on mental health, work
with other partners to improve cross-topic working, and set up subgroups informed by
local intelligence.
Partners noted the draft actions relating to each specific area of focus.

22.

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update
Heema presented the Health and Wellbeing Strategy update.
The draft strategy covered six priority areas:
 Give all children the best start in life and support emotional and physical
health from birth to adulthood
 Promote mental health and improve the lives and health of people with
mental-ill health (term TBC)
 Create opportunities for individual and community connections, enabling a
sense of belonging and the awareness that someone cares
 Keep residents safe from COVID and other infectious diseases
 Improve years lived with good health and happiness
 Collaborate, plan and secure funds for local and national emerging new health
and wellbeing priorities
The draft strategy had been discussed at stakeholder workshops through the
summer, and the key outcomes, actions and indicators for each priority had been
developed out of the workshops. The draft structure of the report had been proposed
in consultation with the tastk and finish groups.
Partners noted that the strategy would be taken to members for their feedback. The
complete draft strategy would be available for partners in mid-October, and would be
published for public consultation in November 2021.

23.

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Briefing
Heema presented on the East Berkshire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which
was in development. The Health and Wellbeing Board was responsible for the JSNA,
which identified future health and care needs and looked for any gaps in local
provision.
The East Berkshire JSNA would cover three local authorities, with specific summaries
for each local authority. An East Berkshire JSNA steering group would deliver the
work, overseen by an East Berkshire Management Group who would feed into each
Health and Wellbeing Board.
The JSNA would be produced in the form of an interactive website, and it was hoped
that the website could be launched by the end of the year.
Board members welcomed the update on the JSNA website, and agreed that good
data was critical.

24.

COVID update
Stuart Lines updated Board members on COVID, influenza and RSV.
The Bracknell Forest COVID case rates were at 318 per 100,000 which was broadly
in line with the South East and national levels. West Berkshire and Reading had
slightly higher rates. Partners were reminded that COVID was still being spread in the
community. The testing rate remained reasonably high in Bracknell Forest.
Stuart commented on the cost-benefit to schools being open, as although it would
likely lead to increased COVID rates in the borough, the socialisation of children
would be critical to their development. The JCVI had recommended against
vaccinations for 12 to 15 year olds, but the final decision was due to be made by the
Chief Medical Officer. The NHS were ready to implement such vaccinations if agreed.
The death rates were low, with no recent recorded COVID deaths in Bracknell Forest.
The number of total deaths was in line with the expected rate in a normal year.
There had been a strong take-up of the vaccine in Bracknell Forest, and younger age
groups were now taking up their vaccines. Public Health were working to combat any
anti-vax messaging.
Public Health were encouraging the uptake of the seasonal flu vaccination, however it
was noted that there was some uncertainty over the nature of the flu season due to
relative isolation of the population during COVID. Stuart encouraged Board members
to make sure healthcare and frontline staff were flu vaccinated, in preparation for
winter. It was noted that while it would be useful to co-ordinate flu vaccines with
COVID booster vaccinations, the logistics of this may prove challenging.
Stuart also drew partners’ attention to the potential spike in RSV (Respiratory
Syncytial Virus) amongst young children. Public Health colleagues were aware of the
risk due to the sudden increase in social mixing, and were working with colleagues to
model all eventualities. Public Health England had created infographics for parents to
raise awareness of the virus.
In response to questions, the following points were noted:
 Councillor Birch reminded colleagues that he was the flu champion for the
Council, and would be photographed getting his vaccine.




25.

Partners were encouraged to share any initiatives they had around
vaccinations with the Board, so that other partners could promote.
Public Health England was monitoring the RSV rates, and there was no need
for local authorities to monitor this closely on a local level yet.

Winter Planning
Fiona Slevin-Brown reported on the CCG’s winter planning process.
It was noted that health care colleagues were already under a lot of pressure, with
high demand and low capacity due to a fatigued workforce. There remained around
80 patients in hospital with COVID across Wexham and Frimley Park hospitals.
Fiona highlighted the following winter planning considerations for partners to be
aware of:
 Impact of pandemic and the associated backlog
 Workforce resilience and fatigue
 Conlicting and competing demands
 System recovery and progress
 COVID and flu vaccination programme
 Population health and health inequalities
 Learning, sharing and building on good practice
Fiona also explained the key risks and mitigations faced by the CCG.
In preparation for winter, Fiona recommended that all partners ensure they had clear
co-ordinated messaging and communications and refreshed information on their
websites.

26.

Frimley ICS update
Fiona Slevin-Brown and Timothy Wheadon gave an update on the Frimley ICS
boundary.
The Government had confirmed that the current Frimley ICS boundary would be
retained which was welcome news. The government’s whitepaper on ICS’ gave
further clarity to the scope of the ICS going forward, and the work done so far aligned
with the framework included in the whitepaper.
Adverts for Chairs and the Chief Executive roles had gone out and applications were
being received.
Partners were reminded that guidance on place-based partnerships was being
released regularly from the government, and that the new ICS arrangements were
likely to be an iterative process.

27.

Agency Updates
There were no agency updates.

CHAIRMAN

